

NO. 45097-6-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II**

---

**ANTHONY BROWN,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**GOLDEN STATE FOODS CORP. and QUALITY CUSTOM  
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC.,**

**Respondents.**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

James M. Barrett, WSBA No. 41137  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.  
222 SW Columbia St., Suite 1500  
Portland, OR 97201  
(503) 552-2140

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF CASE .....1

    A. The Parties .....2

    B. Brown’s Job Duties.....2

    C. Brown Was Not Disabled During His Employment.....3

    D. Brown Was Warned About His Poor Performance .....4

    E. QCDS Decided to Terminate Brown’s Employment on  
    August 1, 2009 .....4

    F. Brown Works On August 9.....6

    G. Brown Injures Himself On August 9 or 10 .....6

    H. Brown Was Informed Of His Termination On August 11 .....6

    I. Brown’s First Treatment For His Alleged Injury Occurred  
    After His Termination.....7

ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Brown’s Motion to  
    Compel.....8

    B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Brown’s Motion to  
    Strike .....11

    C. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting QCDS Summary  
    Judgment.....14

        1. Brown’s Disability-Based Hostile Work Environment  
        Claim.....15

        2. Brown’s “Failure to Accommodate” Claim.....18

(a) Brown’s High School Back Injury Did Not Qualify as a “Disability” .....	19
(b) Brown’s High School Back Injury Did Not Have a “Substantially Limiting Effect” .....	20
(c) Brown Submitted No Medical Documentation that His High School Back Injury Would Be Aggravated Without an Accommodation .....	22
(d) Brown’s Secondary Failure-To-Accommodate Claim Arising from His Work Injury Also Fails .....	23
3. Brown’s Retaliatory Discharge Claim .....	25
4. Brown’s Meal and Rest Break Claim .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Avellaneda v. State</i> , 167 Wn. App. 474, 273 P.3d 477 (2012).....	11, 14
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	30
<i>Caldwell v. Yellow Cab Service, Inc.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 588, 469 P.2d 218 (1970).....	31
<i>Clarke v. Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006).....	8
<i>Davis v. Fred’s Appliance, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 348, 287 P.3d 51 (2012).....	17
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employee’s Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....	13
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	12
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	11, 29
<i>Hanson Industries Inc. v. Kutschkau</i> , 158 Wn. App. 278, 239 P.3d 367 (2010).....	2
<i>Int’l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 18, 244 P.3d 438 (2010).....	18, 22
<i>Josephinium Assoc. v. Kahli</i> , 111 Wn. App. 617, 45 P.3d 627 (2002).....	24
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	17

<i>Lane v. Harborview Medical Center</i> , 154 Wn. App. 279, 227 P.3d 297.....	29
<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Rice v. Offshore Systems, Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865 (2012).....	13
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	18, 25
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn. 2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Sheehan v. Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	15
<i>Simmerman v. U-Haul Co. of Inland Northwest</i> , 57 Wn. App. 682, 789 P.2d 763 (1990).....	19, 21, 23
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. King</i> , 71 Wn. 2d 573, 429 P.2d 914 (1967).....	12
<i>State v. Pavlik</i> , 165 Wn. App. 645, 268 P.3d 986 (2011).....	12
<i>Sunbreaker v. Condominium Ass'n v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 368, 901 P.2d 1078 (1995).....	8, 14
<i>W.W. Conner Co. v. McCollister &amp; Campbell</i> , 9 Wn. 2d 407, 115 P.2d 370 (1941).....	12
<i>White v. Salvation Army</i> , 118 Wn. App. 272, 75 P.3d 990 (2003).....	29, 32
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Advante Intern. Corp. v. Mintel Learning Technology</i> , 2006 WL 1806151 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 29, 2006).....	9
<i>Calhoun v. Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1540 (W.D. Wash. 1992).....	20
<i>Eisenhauer v. Rite Aid Hdqrts.</i> , 2006 WL 1375064 (W.D. Wash. May 18, 2006).....	30

<i>Hedenberg v. Aramark American Food Services, Inc.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (W.D. Wash. 2007) .....	13
<i>Orr v. Bank of America, NT &amp; SA</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Shalabi v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3727334 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2012) .....	10
<i>Silva v. McKenna</i> , 2012 WL 1596971 (W.D. Wash. May 7, 2012) .....	10
<b>OTHER: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
RCW 49.60.040 .....	18, 19, 21, 22
WAC 296-126-092.....	29
WAC 296-126-093.....	14
